23conSolidated interim financial StatementS
Consolidated income statement

Schaeffler Group | Interim Financial Report Q1 2017

Consolidated income statement

No. 016

1st three months

in € millions 2017 2016
Change

in %

Revenue 3,574 3,343 6.9

Cost of sales -2,542 -2,399 6.0

Gross profit 1,032 944 9.3

Research and development expenses -212 -184 15.2

Selling expenses -243 -222 9.5

Administrative expenses -117 -110 6.4

Other income 12 4 > 100

Other expenses -37 -11 > 100

Earnings before financial result and income taxes (EBIT) 435 421 3.3

Financial income 1 102 -99.0

Financial expenses -49 -167 -70.7

Financial result -48 -65 -26.2

Earnings before income taxes 387 356 8.7

Income taxes -104 -100 4.0

Net income 283 256 10.5

Attributable to shareholders of the parent company 279 253 10.3

Attributable to non-controlling interests 4 3 33.3

Earnings per common share (basic/diluted, in €) 0.42 0.38 10.5

Earnings per common non-voting share (basic/diluted, in €) 0.42 0.38 10.5

24 conSolidated interim financial StatementS
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

No. 017

1st three months

2017 2016

in € millions
before

taxes taxes
after

taxes
before

taxes taxes
after

taxes

Net income 387 -104 283 356 -100 256

Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations 37 0 37 -78 0 -78

Net change from hedges of net investments in foreign operations 6 -2 4 32 -9 23

Effective portion of changes in fair value of cash flow hedges 6 -2 4 21 -6 15

Net change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total other comprehensive income (loss) that may be
reclassified subsequently to profit or loss 49 -4 45 -25 -15 -40

Remeasurement of net defined benefit liability 103 -28 75 -245 70 -175

Total other comprehensive income (loss) that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss 103 -28 75 -245 70 -175

Total other comprehensive income (loss) 152 -32 120 -270 55 -215

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period 539 -136 403 86 -45 41
Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to
shareholders of the parent company 529 -134 395 85 -43 42

Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to
non-controlling interests 10 -2 8 1 -2 -1

Consolidated statement of
comprehensive income

25conSolidated interim financial StatementS
Consolidated statement of financial position

Schaeffler Group | Interim Financial Report Q1 2017

No. 018

in € millions 03/31/2017 12/31/2016 03/31/2016
Change

in %

ASSETS

Intangible assets 634 632 587 0.3

Property, plant and equipment 4,622 4,507 4,159 2.6

Other financial assets 210 217 1,993 -3.2

Other assets 59 51 52 15.7

Income tax receivables 0 0 4 0.0

Deferred tax assets 557 572 544 -2.6